on their respective fair values. The allocation of the purchase price reflected
in the following pro forma financial statements is preliminary and is subject to
adjustment upon receipt of, among other things, appraisals of some of the assets
and liabilities of Fresh Express.

   19

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

   JUNE 30, 2001

Edgar Filing: PERFORMANCE FOOD GROUP CO - Form 8-K

17

   PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS
   ------------------------------------
   PERFORMANCE   FRESH   STOCK &   TOTAL
   FOOD GROUP   EXPRESS   NOTES  ACQUISITION OF   PRO FORMA
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL  ISSUANCE  FRESH EXPRESS  ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   -----------  ----------  -------- --------------  -----------   ----------
   (IN THOUSANDS)

ASSETS
Current assets:
  Cash and cash equivalents .....   $  9,791   $  5,080   $301,966   $(301,966)   $   -- (a),(c)   $   14,871
  Trade accounts and notes
   receivable, net .....   161,459   46,140   --   (225)   (225)(e)   207,374
  Inventories .....   143,732   16,913   --   --   --   160,645
  Other current assets .....   15,067   6,411   --   --   --   21,478
   --------   --------   --------   ---------   --------   ----------
   Total current assets .....   330,049   74,544   301,966   (302,191)   (225)   404,368
Property, plant and equipment, net .....   147,256   76,281   --   --   --   223,537
Intangible assets, net .....   303,228   --   --   188,896   188,896 (a),(b)   492,124
Other assets .....   1,640   8,629   4,821   (2,588)   2,233 (c),(e)   12,502
   --------   --------   --------   ---------   --------   ----------
   Total assets .....   $782,173   $159,454   $306,787   $(115,883)   $190,904   $1,132,531
   ========   ========   ========   =========   ========   ==========
LIABILITIES AND
  SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:
  Outstanding checks in excess of deposits ...   $ 17,139   $   --   $   --   $   --   $   --   $   17,139
  Current installments of long-term debt .....   14,898   6,140   --   (6,140)   (6,140)(a)   14,898
  Trade accounts payable .....   151,571   23,894   --   --   --   175,465
  Other current liabilities .....   62,158   20,604   --   (1,500)   (1,500)(a),(c)   81,262
   --------   --------   --------   ---------   --------   ----------
   Total current liabilities .....   245,766   50,638   --   (7,640)   (7,640)   288,764
Long-term debt, excluding current
  installments.....   127,604   46,676   116,716   (46,676)   70,040(a),(c)   244,320
Deferred income taxes .....   9,701   --   --   --   --   9,701
Other long-term liabilities .....   --   8,138   --   (7,565)   (7,565)(a)   573
   --------   --------   --------   ---------   --------   ----------
   Total liabilities .....   383,071   105,452   116,716   (61,881)   54,835   543,358
   --------   --------   --------   ---------   --------   ----------
Shareholders' equity:
  Preferred stock .....   --   --   --   --   --   --
  Common stock .....   366   247   63   (247)   (184)(a),(c)   429
  Additional paid-in capital .....   267,326   83   190,008   (83)   189,925 (a),(c)   457,334
  Retained earnings .....   132,909   53,672   --   (53,672)   (53,672)(a)   132,909
   --------   --------   --------   ---------   --------   ----------
   400,601   54,002   190,071   (54,002)   136,069   590,672
  Loan to leveraged employee stock
   ownership plan .....   (1,499)   --   --   --   --   (1,499)
   --------   --------   --------   ---------   --------   ----------
   Total shareholders' equity .....   399,102   54,002   190,071   (54,002)   136,069   589,173
   --------   --------   --------   ---------   --------   ----------
   Total liabilities and
   shareholders' equity .....   $782,173   $159,454   $306,787   $(115,883)   $190,904   $1,132,531
   ========   ========   ========   =========   ========   ==========

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial
statements.

   20

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

Edgar Filing: PERFORMANCE FOOD GROUP CO - Form 8-K

18

   FOR THE SIX MONTHS
   ENDED JUNE 30, 2001

   PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS
   ------------------------------------
   PERFORMANCE   FRESH   STOCK   TOTAL
   FOOD GROUP   EXPRESS   & NOTES  ACQUISITION OF   PRO FORMA
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   ISSUANCE  FRESH EXPRESS  ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   -----------   ----------   -------- --------------  -----------   ----------
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

Net sales .....   $1,518,297   $274,893   $   --   $   --   $   --   $1,793,190
Cost of goods sold .....   1,314,306   211,524   --   --   --   1,525,830
   ----------   --------   -------   -------   -------   ----------
   Gross profit .....   203,991   63,369   --   --   --   267,360
Operating expenses .....   172,035   39,545   --   4,438   4,438(b)   216,018
   ----------   --------   -------   -------   -------   ----------
   Operating profit .....   31,956   23,824   --   (4,438)   (4,438)   51,342
Other income (expense):
  Interest expense .....   (3,803)   (2,192)   (3,360)   2,192   (1,168)(d)   (7,163)
  Other, net .....   (458)   --   --   --   --   (458)
   ----------   --------   -------   -------   -------   ----------
   Other income (expense), net ....   (4,261)   (2,192)   (3,360)   2,192   (1,168)   (7,621)
   ----------   --------   -------   -------   -------   ----------
   Earnings before income taxes ...   27,695   21,632   (3,360)   (2,246)   (5,606)   43,721
Income tax expense (benefit) .....   10,524   6,883   (475)   (318)   (793)(f)   16,614
   ----------   --------   -------   -------   -------   ----------
   Net earnings .....   $   17,171   $ 14,749   $(2,885)   $(1,928)   $(4,813)   $   27,107
   ==========   ========   =======   =======   =======   ==========

Weighted average common shares
  outstanding.....   36,066   6,250   6,250 (a),(c)   42,316
Basic net earnings per
  common share.....   $   0.48   $   0.64

Weighted average common shares
  and dilutive potential common
  shares outstanding.....   37,383   10,077   10,077 (a),(c)   47,460

[…]

share.....   $   0.46   $   0.63

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial
statements.

   21

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

   FOR 2000

   PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS
   ------------------------------------
   PERFORMANCE   FRESH   STOCK &   TOTAL
   FOOD GROUP   EXPRESS   NOTES   ACQUISITION OF   PRO FORMA
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   ISSUANCE  FRESH EXPRESS  ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   -----------   ----------   -------- --------------  -----------   ----------

Edgar Filing: PERFORMANCE FOOD GROUP CO - Form 8-K

19

   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

Net sales .....   $2,605,468   $509,405   $   --   $   --   $   --   $3,114,873
Cost of goods sold .....   2,253,277   410,820   --   --   --   2,664,097
   ----------   --------   -------   -------   -------   ----------
   Gross profit .....   352,191   98,585   --   --   --   450,776
Operating expenses .....   302,176   75,381   --   8,876   8,876 (b)   386,433
   ----------   --------   -------   -------   -------   ----------
   Operating profit .....   50,015   23,204   --   (8,876)   (8,876)   64,343
Other income (expense): ..... 
  Interest expense .....   (6,593)   (5,547)   (6,336)   5,547   (789)(d)   (12,929)
  Other, net .....   (66)   --   --   --   --   (66)
   ----------   --------   -------   -------   -------   ----------
   Other income (expense), net ....   (6,659)   (5,547)   (6,336)   5,547   (789)   (12,995)
   ----------   --------   -------   -------   -------   ----------
   Earnings before income taxes ...   43,356   17,657   (6,336)   (3,329)   (9,665)   51,348
Income tax expense (benefit) .....   16,475   4,965   (1,264)   (664)   (1,928)(f)   19,512
   ----------   --------   -------   -------   -------   ----------
   Net earnings .....   $   26,881   $ 12,692   $(5,072)   $(2,665)   $(7,737)   $   31,836
   ==========   ========   =======   =======   =======   ==========

Weighted average common shares
  outstanding.....   28,336   6,250   6,250 (a),(c)   34,586
Basic net earnings per common share.....   $   0.95   $   0.92

Weighted average common shares and
  dilutive potential common shares
  outstanding.....   29,539   10,077   10,077 (a),(c)   39,616